

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AH KIT TOO, Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROCKWELL MEDICAL, INC., ROBERT L.  
CHIOINI, AND THOMAS E. KLEMA,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 1:18-CV-04253

District Judge Allyne R. Ross

CLASS ACTION

ROBERT SPOCK, Individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ROCKWELL MEDICAL, INC., ROBERT L.  
CHIOINI, AND THOMAS E. KLEMA,

Defendants.

Consolidated Case No. 1:18-CV-04993

Judge Allyne R. Ross

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

    A. The Common Fund Doctrine Applies to the Settlement..... 2

    B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund..... 3

    C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable..... 6

        1. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-fund Method..... 6

        2. The Lodestar “Cross-Check” Strongly Supports the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee ..... 7

    D. The *Goldberger* Factors Confirm the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable ..... 9

        1. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee..... 10

        2. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee ..... 11

        3. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee 15

        4. The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee ..... 16

        5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement Amount ..... 18

        6. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee ..... 18

        7. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Support the Requested Fee 19

    E. Lead Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred To Achieve The Benefit Obtained..... 20

    F. Lead Plaintiffs Should Be Awarded Their Reasonable Costs and Expenses Under 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(A)(4) ..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.*,  
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 12, 13

*Bd. of Trustees of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 686 (SAS), 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)..... 9

*Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC*,  
No. 07 Civ. 2207 (JGK), 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010) ..... 5

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 4

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 2

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 11

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 6, 16, 19

*Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat’l City Bank*,  
No. 2:08-CV-1119, 2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011) ..... 14

*Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 5, 9

*Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 13

*Elkin v. Walter Investment Management Corp.*,  
2018 WL 8951073 (E.D. Pa. 2018) ..... 7

*Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 14

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

*Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 03653 (BSJ)(MHD), 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)..... 6

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) ..... 3, 5, 19

*Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.*,  
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
No. 03 MDL 1529 LMM, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006) ..... 17

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 15

*In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 9

*In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.*,  
772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 21

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)..... 14

*In re Bisys Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y July 16, 2007) ..... 9

*In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.*,  
361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 5

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 14

*In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 19

*In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) ..... 8, 9, 11, 18

*In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 00-CV-9475 (SHS), 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005) ..... 9

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 10240 CM, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) ..... 4

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.*,  
No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 6, 10

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... *passim*

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
 No. CV-02-1510 (CPS)(SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) ..... 21

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 8, 16, 17, 20

*In re Idreamsky Technology Limited Sec. Litig.*,  
 2018 WL 8950640 (S.D.N.Y. April 6, 2018) ..... 6

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 15

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 20

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 21

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 15

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 5

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) ..... 7

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2008) ..... 9

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 8

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) ..... 3, 16, 17, 21

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 5

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 4712 (CM), 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) ..... 4, 5

*La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.*,  
 No. 03-CV-4372 (DMC), 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)..... 15

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 3, 6, 8, 18

*McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady*,  
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 3

*Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.*,  
 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 3

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 8

*Ray v. Lundstrom*,  
 No. 4:10CV3177, 2012 WL 5458425 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 7

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 20

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 14

*Savoie v. Merchs. Banks*,  
 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 7, 8

*Schuler v. Medicines Co.*,  
 No. 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)..... 6

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... 11

*Taft v. Ackermans*,  
 No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)..... 7, 15

*Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
 No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) ..... 11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(A)(4)21 ..... 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) ..... 4
